Chapter 73

(House Bill 789)

AN ACT concerning

Baltimore City – Alcoholic Beverages License – Suspension Based on Unpaid Personal Property Tax

FOR the purpose of modifying the deadline by which a license holder annually must present to the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City a certain certificate regarding certain personal property taxes; and generally relating to the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 12–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages
Section 12–2103(a)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

12-102.

This title applies only in Baltimore City.

12-2103.

(a) The Board shall immediately suspend without a hearing the renewal license of a license holder that fails to present to the Board by [June] **OCTOBER** 30 annually a certificate issued by the Director of Finance showing that all personal property taxes due to the City or State are paid.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2018.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2018.